recognised on the balance sheet as right-of-use assets with related lease liabilities.

The Group has elected to use the recognition exemptions for lease contracts that, at the commencement date, have a

lease term of 12 months or less and do not contain a purchase option (‘short term leases’), and lease contracts for
which the underlying asset is of low value (‘low-value assets’).

The Group measures the lease liability using the Groups incremental borrowing rate. The Group determines its

incremental borrowing rate as the weighted average of the interest on its credit facilities. The weighted average

incremental borrowing rate amounted to 4.5% and was applied to the portfolio of leases.

Impact from IFRS 16

The Group has as part of the implementation of IFRS 16 from the 1 January 2019 recognised right-of-use assets of DKK

105,310 thousand and lease liabilities of DKK 105,310 thousand. Impact on equity 1 January 2019 is zero. Right-of-use

assets relates to offices and warehouses and cars. The impacts of adopting IFRS 16 on each of the affected line items

in the Group’s income statement, balance sheet and cash flow statement are shown below:

Impact on income statement

DKK'000 IAS 17 IFRS 16 Net impact

Other expenses -85,060 -62,285 22,775

Gross profit 537,002 559,776 22,775

Staff costs -342,190 -337,519 4,672

Operating profit before depreciation, amortisation and special items 194,811 222,258 27,446

Depreciation -11,988 -37,139 -25,151

Operating profit 59,209 61,504 2,295

Financial costs -56,986 -60,941 -3,955

Profit before tax 4,335 2,674 -1,660

Tax -13,268 -12,903 365

Loss for the year -8,933 -10,228 -1,295

Impact on opening balance

DKK'000 IAS 17 IFRS 16 Net impact

Right-of-use asset 0  105,310 105,310

Lease liabilities 0 105,310 105,310

Impact on cash flow statement

DKK'000 IAS 17 IFRS 16 Net impact

Operating profit/loss  59,209 61,504 2,295

Amortisation and impairment 11,988 37,139 25,151

Interest paid -56,986 -60,941 -3,955

Net cash flows from operating activities 95,623 119,114 23,491

Repayment of leases 0 -23,491 -23,491

Net cash flows from financing activities -81,405 -104,896 -23,491

Pe
nn

eo
 d

oc
um

en
t k

ey
: X

D
M

3B
-F

P5
VC

-W
PO

KD
-2

A3
VJ

-G
N

2E
W

-C
U

7O
X

EET A/S

Annual report 2019

55

Consolidated financial statements for the period 1 January – 31 December

Notes to the financial statements

30 Changes in accounting policies and disclosures (continued)

Reconciliation of lease liability

DKK'000

Operational lease obligation as of 31 December 2018 (IAS 17) 45,579

Discounted using the incremental borrowing rate as of 1 January 2019 -2,488

Financial leases at 31 December 2018 43,091

Impact from lease payments under extension options 1) 62,220